WASHINGTON COUNTY, WISCONSIN 1 2 Date of enactment: 7/8/2020 3 Date of publication: 7/17/2020 4 **VOTE** 5 6 2020 RESOLUTION 12 7 Disallowance of Claim - Carol Jean Buth 10 WHEREAS, the Washington County Clerk's Office received a Notice of Claim from an 11 attorney representing Kenneth Dale Buth and the Estate of Carol Jean Buth on March 20, 2020; 12 and 13 14 WHEREAS, the Claim alleges the wrongful death and personal injuries of Carol Jean Buth 15 occurred on August 30, 2018 at Samaritan Health Center in the City of West Bend, Washington 16 County, Wisconsin as a result of the negligence of Washington County and Samaritan Health 17 Center, and/or their employees, officials, officers, and/or agents; and 18 19 WHEREAS, Washington County's insurance carrier has requested that the Washington 20 County Board of Supervisors formally consider and disallow this claim; 21 22 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Washington County Board of 23 Supervisors that the claim of Kenneth Dale Buth and the Estate of Carol Jean Buth for an injury 24 allegedly suffered as stated above is hereby disallowed; 25 26 **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the County Clerk send notice of this disallowance 27 to the claimant through his attorney by registered or certified mail. 28 29 30 31 VOTE REQUIREMENT FOR PASSAGE: Majority 32 33 SUMMARY: Resolution disallowing the claim filed on behalf of Dale Kenneth Buth and the 34 Estate of Carol Jean Buth. 35 36 Introduced by members of the ADMINISTRATIVE 37 Approved as to form: (signed by Bradley S. Stern) COMMITTEE as filed with the County Clerk. 38 Bradley S. Stern, County Attorney 39 Dated 7/9/2020 (signed by Timothy C. Michalak) 40 Timothy C. Michalak, Chairperson 41 Approved: Considered 7/8/2020 42 (signed by Josh Schoemann) Adopted 7/8/2020 43 Joshua Schoemann, County Executive Ayes 25 Noes 0 Absent 0 Vacant 1 44 □ Veto Voice Vote\_\_\_\_ 45

☐ See attached for objection(s)

1	(There is no direct fiscal impact to the County.)